MINUTES

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
51st LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

Call to Order: By Representative Bardanouve, on March 10, 1989,
at 8:00 a.m.

ROLL CALL
Members Present: All
Members Excused: None
Members Absent: None

Staff Present: Keith Wolcott, Sandy Whitney, LFA and Joe
Williams, office of Budget and Planning

Announcements/Discussion: None
EDUCATION BUDGET

Representative Peck stated the University System Commissioner's
office, VoTech Centers and Community Colleges and Education
Subcommittee is staffed by the above. Senators serving on
the committee are Senators Boylan, Jacobson, Nathe and Vice
Chairman, Senator Hammond and House Representatives are
Representative Marks, Kadas, and Peck as Chairman.

Board of Public Education, E-1, E-2; School for Deaf and Blind,
E-3, E-4, E-5, E-6, E-7, E-8; Superintendent of Public
Instruction, E-9, E-10, E-11, E-12 and change language was
provided by Sandy Whitney, LFA, as follows: The last
sentence could be changed to read, the total travel approved
$457,111 in fiscal 1990 and $461,876 in fiscal 1991 is
higher than actual fiscal 1988 travel by $83,114 in fiscal
1990 and $87,879 in fiscal 1991.

Tape 1, Side A, 259

Representative Swift asked about Item 6, Page E-12 and wondered
if that tied in with the programs the Kellogg Foundation had
been working on. Greg Groepper explained the McKinney
Homeless Act was established initially to identify the
homeless in Montana and then try to work with existing
programs to get the homeless educational services. There is
no direct literacy money in that grant. Rep. Swift stated
that is exactly the way they are doing in his area. Rep.
Peck stated it is a similar program but not directly
related. Rep. Bardanouve stated travel seems to be quite
high. Mr. Groepper explained Supt. Keenan's budget is less
than Supt. Argenbright had asked for but in their



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 10, 1989
Page 2 of 13

examination the first couple of months there are some
deficiencies in their responsibility to monitor various
programs as Rep. Peck pointed out. Because of their federal
money a lot of the programs have monitoring requirements
such as school foods, special ed, accreditation etc. and in
their examination a lot of that travel didn't get done for
that, in part, because of the concern about project
excellence. There was a fair amount of travel for project
excellence but a number of these other jobs didn't get done.
They asked for more money than what the committee approved
and the committee agreed that they shouldn't let their
federal dollars revert so what the committee approved was
current level plus the increase in federal funding and not
the additional general fund money they asked for. The
increase in travel is necessary, he thinks, if they are
going to meet the federal responsibility to monitor those
grants. Rep. Bardanouve asked how will they monitor them?
Mr. Groepper explained they go out into the field to visit
the programs, on sight in the schools, and they have a
travel itinerary lined up for the entire next school year
for the schools they intend to be visiting so they can
coordinate their travel among the various programs. There
are 560 school districts they have to perform these
monitoring services on and they have to be in at least 1/5
of those if they are going to do an onsight accreditation.
This was not being done in the past. Rep. Peck stated most
of this money is federal money. Mr. Groepper stated what
the subcommittee approved was about $140,000 in federal
funds for travel.

E-13, Table 2, State Special Revenue, Indirect Charges. Rep.
Bardanouve referred back to Page E-9, Agency Summary,
special revenue decline. Rep. Peck stated it was a
bookkeeping change and one of the requirements they placed
on it.

E-14, E-15, E-16, Distribution Table; Representative Swysgood
asked about adult basic education, $146,000 funded by the
interest off the education trust fund, what happens if that
is wiped out. Rep. Peck stated that if that is wiped out
they would have to come back and reconsider the item for
funding under general fund. Rep. Cobb asked about the OPI
and their network for distribution of food as well as SRS
and is there any talk about the two combining that. He
heard general fund was being used for the distribution of
food and if SRS could take care of that it could go back to
federal money for those costs. Mr. Groepper stated they
presented that as a possibility to the subcommittee but they
never really got the information back from SRS as to what
that would be. His understanding was there was potentially
a $300,000 biennial savings in that distribution process and
the way it would work is SRS had drivers who would go out
and deliver the commodities and if they could work out
something with those drivers so they could do their
distribution it would save school foods distribution cost



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 10, 1989
Page 3 of 13

and allow the SRS drivers to be busier during their slack
times. The savings to the OPI would be federal food
dollars. He is not sure about SRS. OPI is willing to work
with SRS to save state or federal dollars.

Representative Bardanouve asked if they could check this out and

Mr. Groepper stated he would be happy to.

Representative Peck referred to the Montana State Council for

Vocational Education, E-17, E-18, Administration program.
Rep. Bardanouve stated about four years ago there was quite
a bit of difficulty in using the Carl Perkins funds and
wondered how they were coming on that and if they could use
all of that or only a portion? Rep. Peck stated that was
transferred to the Board of Regents as a sole state agency.
Carroll Krause, Commissioner of Education, stated they do
now have the sole agency responsibility. With the transfer
of the funding they were able to use some of the additional
state resources to match so they will be spending current
level dollars this biennium instead of having that backlog
of dollars they could not match in the past. They have made
good progress. Rep. Bardanouve asked how many Carl Perkins
dollars can they use now? Mr. Krause stated a little over
$4,000,000 a year.

Representative Peck stated that concludes that section of the

budget and went on to Higher Education and agency summary,
which is funded by the Board of Regents. F-1, F-2, F-3.
Representative Bardanouve stated in the Governor's budget
there was a tremendous proposed increase and where has the
big change come from? Rep. Peck stated that is the moving
of the guaranteed student loan program administration to the
commission's office and it creates about 26 FTEs for the
processing of those student loans. Representative Thoft
asked if it is federally funded? Rep. Peck answered yes.

F-5, F-6, F-7 - Student Assistance program. Rep. Bardanouve
asked what a Paul Douglas program was and Mr. Krause stated
it is a federal program that provides scholarships for
approximately five students a year and they have to go into
teaching. Rep. Bardanouve asked what the new program, SEOG,
was? Mr. Krause stated it is a Supplemental Educational
Opportunity Grant that has been in existence but now
requires a 5% match the first year and 10% the second year.

Tape 1, Side B, 000

Representative Swysgood asked if the WICHE program was funded out

of the education trust fund and then in 1987 deleted? Mr.
Krause stated there is a portion of the WICHE program that
is funded out of education trust but has fallen off about

50%.

Education for economic security, F-9, F-10, MUS group
insurance program. Representative Bardanouve asked what



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 10, 1989
Page 4 of 13

Montana's contribution is to this plan? Rep. Peck stated
the same amount that is contributed to the University
program is contributed to the public employee's program.
Rep. Quilici stated it is his understanding the executive
handed down $10 fiscal 1990 and $25 fiscal 1991 over and
above the insurance premiums. Rep. Peck stated he was never
informed of that by the office of budget and planning or the
executive. He thinks it is a recent thing so they could get
it to the pay plan committee. Rep. Quilici asked how many
employees are under this plan? Mr. Nobel stated
approximately 4,000. Rep. Bardanouve asked who is eligible?
Rep. Peck stated all university employees, faculty and
staff.

F-11, F-12, Talent Search, F-13, F-14, Vo-Tech Administration, F-
15, F-16, Guaranteed Student Loan. Rep. Bardanouve asked
when this program is fully implemented will there be more
personnel? Mr. Krause stated the total personnel will be
added with the 27 FTE and will be included in Phase II and
Phase III. F-17, Board of Regents, F-18, Vo-Tech Bond
payments. To answer a question from Rep. Bardanouve
regarding the Bonding, Mr. Krause stated, as they look at
it, the possibility of refinancing got a good review but it
appears that those bonding agreements require continued levy
until those bonds are paid. Rep. Swysgood stated last
session they appropriated about $1.5 million dollars out of
the education trust fund to retire the bonds for that
biennium. He wondered if this $717,000 in general fund
appropriation a direct result of not having any money there?
Rep. Peck stated the most recent recommendation from the
executive and the Board of Regents is that be taken out of
the 2 mill levy that is in the House as passed the Senate,
if that becomes a reality by passing the House and signed by
the Governor. If that does not materialize then some other
arrangement has to be considered. Rep. Kadas asked what is
the time frame that the Regents expect for receiving
clarification of the deed? Mr. Noble stated there should be
an agreement before coming before the legislature or the
communities have been left in a breech. He thinks the
message that would be in papers should certainly encourage
those agreements to be accelerated. Rep. Kadas asked if
Billings, Butte and Great Falls are holding out? Rep. Peck
stated Missoula and Helena have transferred properties and
the other three are holding out. Mr. Krause stated they
have had communications with all three of the centers and
one of the problem are they are waiting for some Board
meetings that are pending. He stated the information he has
from Butte and Billings is that they are willing to
transfer. Rep. Kadas stated it is the subcommittee's
position that unless there is a transfer of title there are
no more payments. Rep. Peck stated he has asked Mr. Wolcott
to draft the language for executive action. That will be
presented to the committee.

F-19, Table 2, Vo-tech centers bonded indebtedness. Rep.



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 10, 1989
Page 5 of 13

Bardanouve asked how soon the final bonds will be paid off?
Rep. Peck stated the longest bond is Billings with 10 years,
Butte 9 years, Great Falls, 5 years.

F-20, F-21, Fire Services training school, Representative Peck
stated Rep. Cobb had a bill that transferred this from the
Board of Public Education to higher education. Rep.
Swysgood asked about the money to lease the office space and
Rep. Peck stated that is additional fire space leased from
the fire station, City of Great Falls.

F-22, F-23, F-24. Cbmmunity Colleges, Dawson, Flathead and Miles
City.

F-25, F-26, F-27, F-28, F-29, Vo-Tech Summary

Tape 2, Side A, 000

F-30, F-31, Bureau of Mines. Representative Quilici asked about
the salary reduction was $4,174 because personnel were
recategorized and wondered what that meant. Dr. Welch
stated as he understands it the salary change is moved from
contract faculty and with new replacements that come under
contract professional and in that adjustment there is a
decrease in salary. Rep. Quilici asked if this was because
of contracted services? The answer was no because of
changes in personnel. They are in different contract
positions.

F-32, F-33, F-34, F-35, F-36, Agricultural experiment station.
Representative Peck stated they would propose a budget
amendment on this to add some transfer of money dealing with
travel and they reduced their base beyond what they should
have and there is $15,680 that will have to be restored.
Representative Bardanouve asked if they had resolved a
controversy about the benefit increase. It was in the
Extension Service according to Rep. Peck. Dr. Welch stated
that increase is those people who are on the civil service
retirement system are also tied to federal health insurance.
Those health insurance costs are going up this year and that
is the indication of those two figures, the $106,000 and the
$133,000.

F-37, F-38, Cooperative Extension Service, Public Service

F-39, F-40, Forestry and Conservation Experiment Station:
Research

F-41, F-42, F-43, F-44, F-45, Montana University System - System
Summary. Representative Menahan said he would like to get
the range between the high and low paid professors. He has
heard that there are some people teaching at the University
who are making around $18,000 and others who are making over
$40,000. Mr. Krause stated he would guess the low is around



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 10, 1989
Page 6 of 13

$19,000. There would be some faculty in the $50,000 range,
most of those would be a grant or contract. There are some
in certain areas who do not have a degree. With a PHD the
range would be $20,000 to $50,000. Representative Cody
referred to F-41 under expenditures, research, and wondered
if the grant money is that money they use to continue
research programs? Mr. Krause stated the research cost
money is in a designated fund and would not show up here.
Rep. Cody stated this is the expenditure but how much is
being taken in with that and is it offsetting or is it used
as a pool for more research? Mr. Krause stated there is
probably an advance contract which consists of $20,000,000
and of that there is a portion of indirect cost and of that
they would support the research projects, plus provide seed
money for additional research projects. Rep. Peck stated
that in the funding section of the table the indirect cost
money is in there the first year and the second year it is
phased out. They made an assumption that Bill is going to
pass and it appears to be a pretty solid assumption at this
point. It would not be a funding source for the general
operation.

Representative Kadas referred to F-43, Table 2, Student/Faculty
ratios and salaries. Those are the two central areas that
make the formula work. Rep. Bradley asked if he could give
them the peers numbers. Mr. Wolcott stated for the two
University units it is 16.14, Eastern Montana College is
19.16, Northern Montana College is 15.91, Western Montana
College is 15.03 and Montana Tech is 11.61. Rep. Kadas
stated what the committee decided on and the system has
agreed to is to use the last two years enrollment. That
generates an average and then run that number through the
formula. What that will do is help a school that has a
declining enrollment because if you used a more accurate
number they would get a smaller number that would drive this
formula. It would hurt a school that has an increase in
enrollment. Rep. Peck stated they have had a problem with
this in the past. They have practiced projections and other
things and it was agreeable with the study committee and the
system to adopt this and that would be the ongoing,
consistent method of arriving at student FTE for formula
purposes. Rep. Cody asked Rep. Kadas, is the logic of the
increase in enrollment would receive less money because of
the tuition increases? Rep. Kadas answered no. Rep. Peck
referred to Table 1 on F-42 where there are some examples.

F-44, F-45, Support Program, Table 4 Representative Bradley
referred F-43 and the narrative about reducing the gap
between Montana units and their peers by one-eighth from
fiscal 1987 actual rates as reported to the University
Funding Study Committee and asked where we are on that gap.
Rep. Peck referred to Instructional Support Table 3. Mr.
Wolcott explained for the Universities the instructional
support rate is $686 per student, Eastern Montana $405,
Northern is $463, Western is $490 and Tech is $745. For the



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 10, 1989
Page 7 of 13

support rate the two Universities are $1874, Eastern is
$1648, Northern is $1546, Western is $1945, Tech is $2403.
He clarified that the instructional support rate goes an
eighth each year. Support rate goes an eighth in fiscal
1990 and one-twelfth in fiscal 1991.

Representative Cody referred to F-21, Program Expansions: 2.
Office Lease and received a call on this and there is some
concern with volunteer fire departments over that $8,400.

Is that going to come with a fee increase from those
departments and she noticed proprietary funds there. Rep.
Peck stated that would be the source of the funds for those
people who participate in the training session and they rent
those facilities from the City of Great Falls for one of the
fire stations there. Rep. Cody asked if they are going to
change that process, how would they do it? Rep. Peck stated
if the fees are reduced for those firemen who are coming in
for this training, a budget amendment would have to be
proposed to take this from proprietary and put it in general
fund. He did not know how the fees would be controlled,
however. Rep. Bardanouve asked about a millage levy they
have in the bills for property relief and how we will
compete? Rep. Peck stated it will reduce the revenue with
the 6 mill levy. Judy Rippingale stated that is one of the
things on the check list as the session begins to close and
the bills have passed. Rep. Bardanouve asked Mr. Krause are
you or are you not planning on getting on PPP? Mr. Krause
stated they are working with the LFA to put it in and the
Board has directed them to get on now.

Representative Bradley referred to F-43 and asked about the
percentage gap with the peers. Rep. Peck stated that it all
breaks out with the University funding structure. Mr.
Krause referred to the instructional rates as 67% for
Montana State University, 50 % University of Montana, 64% at
Eastern, 70% at Northern, 70% at Western, 66% at Tech. The
support rate MSU 71%, U of M 70%, EMC 88%, Northern 94%,
Western 78%, Tech 68%.

Tape 2, Side B, 000

Representative Peck stated he had Mr. Wolcott distribute a
summary sheet which would give a picture of some of the
problems that they are still looking at in the subcommittee
in terms of the enigma of $3,000,000 that became half of
that this morning on the report they received. Two days ago
the Governor stated this subcommittee was $3,000,000 over
what he would accept in the budget and they got the
subcommittee together with commissioner and his staff and
asked them to present proposals to reduce that $3,000,000
excess and scheduled a meeting last night to get the report
from the regents and the commissioner and the Senate was
quite involved in a debate so it got too late so it was
rescheduled this morning and this is Mr. Wolcott's summary.



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 10, 1989
Page 8 of 13

Representative Bardanouve referred to a Bill for non-resident
tuition as wrong and it should be somewhere else in the
base. Earlier on they had a short fall and evidently they
made it up. Mr. Wolcott stated it was the millage that
wasn't included in the supplemental Bill, the non-resident
tuition isn't.

Mr. Wolcott explained Exhibit 3, University System Budget Action.
Representative Bardanouve stated it was clear to him about
the millage but over $500,000 supplemental proposal was
forgotten in a supplemental Bill and wondered where it was
and how it would be worked in to this. Mr. Noble stated the
millage account historically has been used interchangeably
with general fund to the extent millage revenue has
generated general fund money that is reduced. 1In the 1988
actual fiscal year the millage account was approximately
$544,000 short. What they are saying is if the legislature
in appropriating it would have made the right millage
estimate there would have been $544,000 more of general fund
in the expenditure base in 1988. The current situation on
that millage account is they have projected it at the end of
February on approximately a $13,000,000 revenue projection
and they anticipate only a $37,000 margin, that is .3 of 1%.
They withdrew that supplemental request for the $500,000
based upon the assumption they could use that in this base.
Rep. Bardanouve stated they already have a millage in their
hands, but are putting another $500,000 in here. Rep. Peck
stated that when the budget was put together two years ago
if they had been more accurate in determining the millage
they would have put in the $544,000 in general fund. Mr.
Noble stated they anticipate now the millage will recover
but 30% of the millage proceeds land in that account in June
and the reason they were in trouble in that account is you
don't know until the last month of the fiscal year. - Rep.
Peck asked if they had determined that there was going to be
the $544,000 less in millage and they had put the general
fund in there that would not have increased their budget, it
would merely change the revenue side. Mr. Noble stated it
would have another $500,000 of expenditure base for this
biennium in general fund. Rep. Peck asked how it would
increase the total budget because it is merely the revenue
that is changing. Mr. Noble stated that is correct but the
figures they are talking about are only general fund and
another $500,000 of general fund appropriated to the
University system for the current biennium. This would
change the general fund base but would not change the total
expenditure.

Representative Bardanouve asked about the supplemental bill and
Mr. Noble stated they requested he withdraw the supplemental
for the millage account on the basis they could place the
$500,000 in the formula base. Rep. Bardanouve stated the
millage levy came in within $37,000 of what they are
appropriating and Mr. Noble stated that is anticipated this
year. Last year it was $544,000 short and they withdrew it



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 10, 1989
Page 9 of 13

from the supplemental bill. Rep. Peck stated the
subcommittee has asked the commissioner's office to come
back with a different proposal than the one that has been
presented to them. They hope that will be ready for
executive action.

Representative Bardanouve announced a recess until after House

Judy

adjournment. The committee reconvened at 3:31 p.m.

Rippingale stated the amendment for the concerns of the
Highway Dept. has been passed out and she stated it does not
specifically line item with specific numbers because they
did not think they could handle it in their accounting
system and would have to have separate appropriation for it.
So it is line itemed and the language is in there as one of
the alternatives the Highway Dept. proposed. Representative
Quilici moved to reconsider the action. Motion carried
unanimously.

Representative Quilici moved to accept the amendments on Page A-

23, line 10 and Page A-25, Line 10. This amendment
eliminates a line-item of consultant services and right-of-
way purchases for the Preconstruction Program of the
Department of Highways, and restates the limitation in
language for the Department of Highways. Motion passed
unanimously.

Representative Quilici moved to adopt Section A as amended.

Motion passed unanimously.

Representative Bradley, Chairman, Human Services Subcommittee,

stated there are three items to be addressed. The first is
foster care. This was left in limbo because they were not
sure if the outcome of HB304 dealing with Yellowstone
Treatment Center, at this point, which would change from
foster care to a medicaid program this particular service
for service for youth. They felt the best way to deal with
the foster care budget, however, was just to put the foster
care funds for Intermountain Deaconess and Yellowstone
Treatment Center in with the others and that is what the
amendment does. Then if 304 passes dealing only with
Yellowstone Treatment, at that point all the adjustments
would be made later on. They would, however, be very
complicated because it deals with adjusting the medicaid
budget as well, so they figured the easiest way to do this
was leave it off on its own but in case it doesn't make it
through the process it covers Yellowstone Treatment to put
it in here. This is basically ignoring 304 and if 304 did
not exist Yellowstone Treatment would be in this Bill and
would be included at the foster care funding levels that
they created, which move to 85 and 100% of the model rate
system. If 304 does pass through the whole legislative
process at that point then these should be amended to
reflect what 304 does. Until that passes it makes the most
sense to leave Yellowstone Treatment Center in foster care



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 10, 1989
Page 10 of 13

which is where it is. With the adoption of this amendment
it is moved into this Bill. Rep. Menahan asked if it has
been addressed to start another group home for long term
care? Rep. Bradley stated that gap was noted by her
subcommittee. The treatment at Yellowstone and
Intermountain Deaconess can be long term, the average length
of stay is around 13 months. It may not address what Rep.
Menahan is concerned about because it is not as intensive
care as example the short term care that is provided at
Rivendel but there is longer term care that is provided at a
lesser level. The second thing is they did address it with
the blueprint that is written out in the Bill. Rep. Bradley
made a motion to accept the amendment (See #1-B). Motion
passed. Two nays.

Representative Cobb stated his amendment is proposed intent
language to basically take 2% out of the budget for the cost
containment strategies with the medicaid program.
Representative Bardanouve asked if they adopt this does he
feel it is necessary and Rep. Cobb stated it is very
necessary. Motion made by Rep. Cobb and passed unanimously.

Representative Bradley moved to reconsider action on wording
taken out of the Workforce program. Ms. Robinson explained
further that they looked into it to see if it would affect
the food stamp program and will provide the figures that
could be used if the committee insists on cutting the
program. The way it was done previously will affect the
food stamp program. She took the position that both the
Labor Dept. and SRS are opposed to the motion but they are
going to give the committee the information so they can do
what they chose to do last night. The ramifications are
that they have to provide some kind of food stamp services
for general assistance. Rep. Gervais spoke in favor of
reconsidering. Motion carried, 6 nays. (#3-B)

Representative Bradley moved the Cobb action to cut Workforce
Program be reversed and returned to its original status.
Motion failed

Tape 3, Side A, 036

Representative Bradley moved the budget be adopted as amended.
Motion carried. Representatives Cody, Nisbet, Connelly,
Menahan, Grady recorded nays.

NATURAL RESOURCES - EXECUTIVE ACTION

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #1, page C-1, line 8
and this amendment restores $20,000 per year travel for out-
of-state audits done by Public Service Commission staff. He
moved the motion. Vote passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #2, Page C-1, line
20. This amendment adds $1,120 per year to the Department



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 10, 1989
Page 11 of 13

of Livestock budget for computer maintenance. The amendment
increases general fund $212 per year and $908 state special
revenue per year. Rep. Spaeth moved the amendment. Vote
passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #3, Page C-5, line
10. This amendment increases the Coal and Uranium Bureau's
equipment by $10,722 in fiscal 1990 and $13,664 in fiscal
1991. The increase is 30 percent RIT interest and 70
percent federal funds. Rep. Bardanouve asked if there is
RIT interest left in the account and Rep. Spaeth answered
yes. Rep. Spaeth moved the amendment. Vote passed
unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #4, Page C-6, lines
22 and 23, C-6, line 24, C-7, line 5. These amendments are
technical amendments. Rep. Spaeth moved the amendment.
Vote passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #5, Page C-6,
following line 5, Page C-6, Line 9 following 2b, Page C-7,
following line 17. Rep. Spaeth moved the amendment. Vote
passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #6, Page C-8,
following line 17, Page C-11, following line 7. This
amendment would appropriate $25,000 per year from state
special revenue for the University of Montana's use at the
Yellow Bay Biological Station on Flathead Lake. Rep. Spaeth
moved the amendment. Vote passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #7, Page C-8, line
25. This amendment decreases the Wildlife Division license
revenues by $26,880 per year and increases federal funds by
a like amount. This is a technical amendment and was moved
by Rep. Spaeth. Vote passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #8, Page C-9, line
12, Page C-9, line 25 following 5c. This amendment
increases the appropriation for shooting ranges from $20,000
in fiscal 1991 to $150,000 for the biennium. The funding
would be $9,437 license funds and $140,563 federal funds.
Rep. Spaeth moved the amendment. Vote passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #9, Page C-10,
following line 19. To insert: If the department receives
additional federal funds for the costs of the Fisheries
Division, it may increase its federal appropriation and
decrease its state special appropriation by like amounts.
Rep. Spaeth moved the amendment. Vote passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #8A, Page C-13, line
20. This amendment adds $19,491 general fund to the
Department of Natural Resources Centralized Services
Division and reduces a like amount of Alternative Energy



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 10, 1989
Page 12 of 13

Funds. The amendment is proposed because there are not
sufficient Alternative Energy funds to finance the
appropriation in the division. Rep. Spaeth moved the
amendment. Vote passed.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #9A, Page C-14, line
10, Page C-14, following line 12, Page C-14, line 23, This
amendment line-items the Missouri River Reservation
appropriation and makes it a biennial appropriation. Rep.
Spaeth moved the amendment. Vote Passed.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #10, Page C-14,
following line 23. This amendment adds language which
appropriates federal funds for the Underground Injection
Program if federal funds become available. Rep. Spaeth
moved the amendment. Vote Passed.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #11, Page C-15, 1line
11, line 13, line 15. These are clean-up amendments. Rep.
Spaeth moved the amendment. Vote Passed.

Representative Spaeth stated that what Chairman Bardanouve wants
to do is that in the Natural Resources executive budget
there was $71,250 per year for basically operation
administration of saline seep. What the subcommittee did
was to increase that to $100,000 which was an increase of
$28,750. Representative Bardanouve would like to make a
motion to remove the $28,750 per year which is above the
executive budget on the basis that subsequent to the time of
the Committee's making that action they then put the monies
in fish and game and the Long Range planning committee put
in $200,000 so it the position of the chairman that the
$71,250 per year that was originally requested by the
Governor's Budget is sufficient. Rep. Spaeth moved the
motion. Vote passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #13, Page C-16, line
18. This amendment provides fiscal 1991 federal spending
authority for the Urban Mass Transit Authority Program.
Rep. Spaeth moved the amendment. Vote passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #14, Page C-17, line
9. This amendment puts all funding for the Board of Housing
in the proprietary funds category. Rep. Spaeth moved the
amendment. Vote passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #15, C-17, line 18
This amendment provides full-time funding for an auditor
position that was funded as a 0.70 FTE. The position is
currently filled as a full-time position. Rep. Spaeth moved
the amendment. Vote passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #16, C-19, following
line 16; following line 24. This amendment removes language
authorizing the department to request a budget amendment.



HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 10, 1989
Page 13 of 13

This language is unnecessary because existing statutes
provide this authority. Rep. Spaeth moved the amendment.
Vote passed unanimously.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #17, C-19, following
line 20. 1Insert: The Board of Horse Racing may request a
budget amendment to implement the mandated federal
requirements of regulation on Indian reservations. Such
request shall be considered to meet the emergency provisions
of Section 17-7-403, MCA. Rep. Spaeth moved the amendment.
Vote passed. Rep. Menahan voted no.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #18, C-20, following
line 8. Insert: The Video Gaming Bureau may request a
budget amendment to implement the mandated federal
requirements of regulation on Indian reservations. Such
request shall be considered to meet the emergency provisions
of Section 17-7-403, MCA. Rep. Spaeth moved the amendment.
Vote passed.

Representative Spaeth referred to Amendment #19, C-20, line 8.
Insert: Such expenses constitute an emergency for budget
amendment purposes under 17-7-403. This amendment adds
language clarifying the preceding language. Rep. Spaet
moved the amendment. Vote passed unanimously. :

Representative Spaeth moved to adopt the Subcommittee's action as
amended. Vote passed.

OTHER EDUCATION

Representative Nisbet referred to Page E-1, line 21. This
amendment deals with a court decision, Montana School for
Deaf and Blind. Action postponed until Monday.

Representative Nisbet referred to Page E-1, line 23. This
amendment authorizes funding for FTE. two teacher aides,
Teacher upgrades, Montana School for Deaf and Blind.
Representative Bardanouve stated this will also be held
until Monday.

Representative Nisbet referred to Page E-1, line 21. This
restores the administrative clerk I position.
Representative Bardanouve stated this will also be referred
to the LFA.

Representative Bardanouve announced the meeting will close until
they can get the amendments resolved.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment At: 6:35 p.m.



FB/sk

5602.min

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
March 10, 1989
Page 14 of 14

ENN

REP. FRANCIS BARDANOUVE, Chairman




DAILY ROLL CALL

HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS

COMMITTEE

51st LEGISLATIVE SESSION -- 1989

PRESENT

Date

3= 10-89

- - ——— ——— -

ABSENT

EXCUSED

-

REPRESENTATIVE

BARDANOUVE

L~

REPRESENTATIVE

SPAETH

REPRESENTATIVE

PECK

REPRESENTATIVE

IVERSON

REPRESENTATIVE

SWIFT

REPRESENTATIVE

QUILICI

REPRESENTATIVE

BRADLEY

REPRESENTATIVE

PETERSON

REPRESENTATIVE

MARKS

REPRESENTATIVE

CONNELLY

REPRESENTATIVE

MENAHAN

REPRESENTATIVE

THOFT

REPRESENTATIVE

KADAS

REPRESENTATIVE

SWYSGOOD

REPRESENTATIVE

KIMBERLEY

REPRESENTATIVE

NISBET

REPRESENTATIVE

COBB

REPRESENTATIVE

GRINDE

REPRESENTATIVE

CODY

L~
v
v
L~
v
.
v
v’
v
o
e
v
L
v
i
v
v
v’

REPRESENTATIVE

GRADY

L~

Cs-30 -



S AN BV had |V e

tpATES 10-"
810D

‘qeak 1od .mﬁuoaﬁ,‘,vn_mon ?no_uﬂvw ouo -
ABI} J0J JedA yoed (0C‘T$ Pue weIp J9d J0J SOOIAJISS ?:omnam ur Jead xod 000°‘T$ - U U.ﬁwom ?:oﬂ_.cv< i |

¥

:SMoO[[0] S punj] fexsusS wox] suorsuedxs ureaSoad oog poaAcadde e9yjmurmoaqns mFH. mﬂaﬁﬂ&Nﬂ E«uuo.um ‘

‘1661 TeoSIy J0 ommﬁ ?om& Jo03 unoﬁmgva gwosz.n uonk .
PIP AduaSe ayy, .Boﬁon POSSNOSIp axe Yorym ‘g01‘s6$ Jo mﬁoﬁﬁm&n@ wexSoad (g pue ‘pol9[op OSIIM JMSME[ [00YDS 3Y} J0] -
se9] reder J0] 000°T$ (Z ‘Oseq 3y} WoJ] PIAOWAI 3I9M Apn)S SpIepue)s UONE}IPaIIOE 3Y) JoJ saamyrpuadxe ur 87L‘ve$ (T Jo. .

jJ9u 9y} Jo 9sneddq JusdIdd °gg 9Seoaodp Sosuadxs Fuperedo ‘-uonerxdoadde Axoinjeys ® A£q pojaoddns ST [ounod IYJ,
‘FIA 0°¢ Mounocd ayy s9AIS YOIYM [rouno) AJOSIAPY 9Y} 0} PIIIdJsuex) axom ATLJ 00°T PuUe LZ8°FT¢ 9sneodaq juddxed Z°%T
Aq 9SEBII03P SIOIAIIS [euosIad 0661 TeOSIJ 0} 8861 [BOSI] WOoX}] 9SeaIddap judoxed g og ® sopraocad 3198pnq 9yl :1°93png

‘pUIIg PUE Jeaq 9y} 0] [00YOoS BUBJUOW 9Y) JO pIeoq SUTUIsA0S pojeudisep A[MoIniE)s ay) S| pue We)SAS [00YoS

orqnd 8y} J9A0 uoIsiAxadns [erausd Jursioasaxs Joj Irqisuodsax ST uoneonpy OfNqnd Jo paeodg oYyJ :uondLiosaq wexdoig
(8°05) $00¢601$ 9£0°S01$ £25¢L11$ 16849118 09£°501$ 292¢521% 0S1¢991$ ONIGNN4 TVIOL
(00°001) ) 0 0 0 0 o 696¢b snusasy Teaspsd
(9£°92) H00€601$ 920¢501$ £29LILS 16849118 095£¢501$ 2925218 191¢€91$ pund Tesusy
SNIONNA
(8%°0%) $00¢601$ 920°01$ £2HCL11$ 16949118 095£¢501$ 292¢521$ 051¢g91$ SASNIJXI TVIOL
(00°001) 0 0 0 0 0 o 669 jusedrnby
(£2°85) 261408 »12¢62 89829 601¢2% 2.518 508405 922489 sesuadxy Suryezed
(52°92) 29848 298°sL ¢ SS5HL ¢ 88L‘YL & 88L°5L § LIvvL § £2L¢96 $ 590TAIOS Teuosaed
(00°1) 00°2 00°z - 00°2 00°2 00°2 00°2 00°€ ard
sBueyy 7 S533TuUWOSqRS TAT Jan) V41 OATInosxd 35337THWOOGNS [AT 3IND VA1 SATInoexXd Ten3sv WALI 13sand
06-88 Xd = ——-—==-m-m--- 1661 Te2ST4 0661 TEOSTd ———---mc-mme 8961 X4
NOLLVAISININQY ‘HVi90ud NOILYONGE JI'ldnd 40 CUVOd *XONIOV

NOILOV JAILVISION]

b
T
/



EXHIBIT-™_
DATED L
1B_ O

-

-

-

-

-

b

‘sjuswied puoq yo93-0A (g PUE {UOREBIISIUTHIDE SIUFIY
Jo paeog (8 ‘(ureaSoxd ueol jusapnis poljuerens () ‘{uonexsyurpe YId-oA (9 ‘yoxess jusrel (g . ‘wreaSoad eoueansur.
dnoal8 waysdAs KIsxeArun (p {AILInoss omuwouod’d Joj uoneonp?d (¢ ‘urexfoad souelsisse juapmis (z ‘fwreaSoxd uoneI}STUTWIPE
(T :9Je popmMOUl °SMO[[0] IBY} SANEBIIEU IY} Ul PISSNOSIP JJIE IJIJJO S, JOUOISSTWWOD Y3} Jo surexFoad ayy, -

.wqoﬁa_.:.mon urexSoad rexapoaj 03 Surpaodde SuUORINMIISUl uoneonps Arxepuocodsisod Jayjo osfe Inq ‘sjusfax ayy
Jo fonjuod pue uplsiaxadns ayj} Jopun suUonNMINSUI [euoneonp? J0j A[uo jou ‘surerfoad SouwISISSE JUSPMIS [BI9PI] puL IS -
J0] uonel}SIUTWPE ssplaoad osfe LousSe IYJL S9FV[00 A IUNUMUCD Y} PUE ‘SINUID [EOIUYOI}-[EBUOTIBO0A AT ¥} ‘srun
XIS 9y} ‘sjuaday Jo pIeog ay3 03 jroddns jrers pue ‘soue)sIsse [eotuyod) ‘drysioped] ‘yoaeesex Jurpraoxd Joj’srqrsuaodsax -
axe ouuosIdd AdousSe pue JOUOISSTUNUOD dYJ,  UOIMINSUOD TL6T 9U3 ur poplacxd se sjuseSey Jo paeoyg sy} Aq pajurodde -
‘wdIsAs LJISIBATUM Y3 JO JIDIJJO SARRIISIUTWIPR JOTYO 3yl ST uoneonpy JoYSIH Jo Jauorssfumo) 3y, - uonduoss(q wexSoxg

. \,

A

02°62 LIZ2¢TL8“H2$ 05902228 290°1S122$ 2LH465522%  1G8°EB0°TI2S  SL0°.L16¢02% TE668H1°8TS sNIGNA4 TYIOL T T

£5°92 000°0S2°T1 000¢S22°0T L65€9LL¢0T 000¢562¢01 000¢SLH¢6 . G6E49LHc6 1L9€2208 = snusAsy 19430

$9° LY 15025249 6155019 EHECHEL9 H6H¢186¢9 152¢982¢9 SOL¢06E°9 0/8¢82L¢Y anusA9Y Teaspay :

(25°25) 000¢01H 000014 000¢622 000¢%2¢ 000¢52¢ 000¢182 591589 A9y Teroadg-sjeds . TATULT

16°G2 99LCTH6°S &  TSHE086°h &  22£€188°b ¢ BL6°8E6°T & 019966 &  SL6°8B9L°Y & S 92BHTLY & puni teasusg _
PR ONIGNNA .

0L°62 LI2¢S18H2$  0S8€0L2°22% 290°1E1¢22$ 2LH6E5¢€28 1SBUERO0TI2S  SL0°.16°02¢ 1$6<9HT0TS - S3SN3dX3 “TV1O0L

1 84 ¢ 129999812 IHT<H91¢02 £28¢991°61 96522402 0SE¢282¢81 - SHOBELCLL . 689°28H°ST - * Surjesedo-uoN

(£%°0) - 9TL492 9tLs L0b¢52 133 &8 72 I£1¢91 99659 OYHeTL .. jusudynby

(£2°5) 6.9°20€°1 984216 SeL9e2¢1l $29¢509¢1 SHECISI I H69¢59H° 1 - GE9885°L sosuadxy Surjeasdg:

06°£9 TOTC2L9¢T &  LS9COSICT $&  L6S°IS9°T $ E2L€069¢T & 220°62I°L &  O0SE6H9¢L $ L9TEI20°T & - ¢ S9OTAl9g TRUOSIad i ¢ .

0£°92 S1°09 00 b€ 00°19 S1°09 00° %5 00°19 S8°SS E

Qh:&& .\. ﬂﬂ#ﬂﬂgxﬂm ,H>.._ JIN) vA41 BATINDOIXT 9933 THEHOIq NS TATT 3In) 4....—4 SATFINOSXI TEeNn3 oY ;,..xﬁ E B@Sﬂ

06-98 X3 R ——— 1661 TROSTd ~-- 8861 X4 S TR

0661 TEOSTH ——————m———mme

XIVIBINS XON3IY *HVAS0Ud NOLLVONGS IHOIK 40 YANOISSTHMOO ' §AINZSV

NOILOV JAILVISION]




EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE DATE
University System Budget Action HB lC)C)
Schwinden Total Higher Education 5196,301,564
Base Adjustments: :
Supplementals
Non-Resident Tuition © 8$512,089
Board of Regents 10,000
Millage 544,325
Total Supplemental Adjustment 1,066,414
Student Assistance Errors
SSIG Match $440,000
Rural Dentistry 46,800
Total Error Adjustment 486,800
Stephens Proposed Additional Funding 13,000,000
Revised Total General Fund < $210,854,778
Subcommittee Action Based on Regent's Proposal $212,305,808
Subcommittee Action Over Stephens Proposed Funding $1,451,030

Regent's Proposed Reductions
Vo-Tech Bond Payments $1,447,973
State Work Study Mod 3,057

Total Proposed Reductions 61,451,030

gttt



EXHIBIT 4

DATF_\% - 1 D —&

He_LOD

March 10, 1989

TESTIMONY GIVEN BEFORE THE JOINT APPROPRIATION COMMITTEE - 51ST LEGISLATIVE
SESSION BY FLOYD MCDOWELL.

Mr. Chairman and members of the committee. Last November the Montana
Association of the Deaf brought together representation from several groups to
form an advocacy organization which adapted the name Coalition in Service to
the Deaf and Hearing Impaired. In January, they asked me to serve as their
spoke sman.

The Coalition has supporting memberships of these statewide organizations,
--- the MAD, Parent Teacher Houseparent Association (connected with the MSDB)
and the Montana Registry of Interpreters for the Deaf. In addition, the local
Great Falls chapter of MFT joined the coalition as did the Great Falls Club of
the Deaf. The basic purpose of the coalition is to have a unified voice in
those matters of common concern. I am here today before you representing a
common concern those groups have, namely - better and improved educational
opportunities for deaf and blind children.

The Supreme Court, in their February 1, 1989 decision, concluded that
® ... each person is guaranteed equality of educational opportunity.®™ The
decision further stated, "We conclude that the guarantee of equality of
educational opportunity applies to each person of the state of Montana and is
binding upon all branches of government whether at the state, local or school
district level.®

The court did not exclude deaf or blind children. This than would lead to an
examination and discussion of what constitutes equality and what is an
educational opportunity when considering the MSDB. We get some help in
understanding these terms by looking at PL94-142 enacted by congress.

In testimony given to the sub-committee, MSDB officials pointed out
deficiencies and gaps in meeting the requirements of PL94-142,

It was also pointed out that the school did not meet nationally accepted
professional accreditation standards.

A greater level of funding is needed if these deficiencies are to be remedied.
Our coalition strongly urges you to examine carefully these needs and provide
funding to meet them. Some problems are administrative and we will pursue
remedies in that vein but without adequate resources administrative solutions
are thwarted.

The process of educating deaf children is unique with highly specialized
techniques, tools and systems. An equal opportunity requires provision for
these basic factors - professionally competent staff - books, materials and
equipment specifically designed for their needs and specialized systems such
as speech learning, sign language interpreters, amplification devices, etc.

An educated deaf person is a full participant in society -~ holding a job,
raising a family, paying taxes, voting, ete. An uneducated deaf person is a
user of taxes, a problem for all society for years and years. Give these deaf
children the opportunity to be full contributing citizens.



.o legislative Update

MIAMI Progect/Infant Mortahty Reductlon - IC 1592
$214 502 - B.'I.ll in draft o

$131, OOO/blennmm Approved Human Serv:Lces Apppropnatlons B
Subcatm:.ttee for replacement of DDPAC and pr:.vate funds Y

- Early Interventlon Serv:.ces/Developnentally Dlsabled 0-3 yrs. o
‘ $250 000/ biennium - Approved Human Serv;Lces Approprs.atlons
Subcatm.ttee SR

- Montana Med:n.cal Genetlcs Program HB 402
i .$688,000/biennium - $.45 on health insurance pollc1es
Passed House and Senate ‘

- Famlly Planm.ng HB 688 RN‘s DJ.spense Comuerc:.al Contraceptlves
_, 7 Passed House = ‘
R Senate Pubhc Health, Welfare, Safety Commttee - 3/15 ,

 MENTAL ‘HEAIngsoc:IAL SERVICES :

- Quallty Youth Res:LdentJ.al Care - $2 033,028/b1enn1um
e Approved Human Serv1ces Appropnatlons Subcommttee :

HB 304 Medlcald for Inpatlent Psych_tatnc Serv1ces under 21 yr.
B Referred to Appropra.atlons Camnittee

o Out of Hame Data Collection - HIR 15
Passed House .
Referred Senate Public Health, Welfare, Safety Cammittee

-~ Camprehensive Child Care Bill - HB 200
; Referred to Appropnatn.ons Committee

- Chlldren s Trust Fund - $122 854/b1enm.um
$5 from marriage dissolution fee, tax write offs, donations
Approved Human Services Appropriations Subcammittee

LATe BreEA®ING News FrmulY Pranaine / ‘Bcwﬁbemue SERUVILES
¥ loo cool bienniom. APPROVED HousE APPROPRIATIONS CoumNeE
** Muffins donated by Ralph Anderson of Helena

** Juice donated by Shodair Children’s Hospital



LW

_ Butte S:leer Bow Health Depart:nent
' Butte Family Service Center ' = ..
.. Cascade County Child Protectlon 'I‘eam
 Early Childhood Project :
. Early Interventlon Advrsory Counc.11
~ Family Outreach, Inc.: ‘ oo
.~ Florence Crlttenton Home and Serv.1ces R

Great Falls Children’s Receiving Home ~ ‘.-
Great Falls City-County Health Department

Healthy Mothers, Healthy Babies, The Montana Coalltlon
‘Intermountain Planned Parenthood, Inc. -

Kairos Youth Services, Inc. :
League of Wamen Voters of Montana

-~ Missoula Youth Homes, Inc. - 2

‘Montana Alliance for Better Chlld Care e
- -Montana Association of Hame Health Agenc1es
.. Montana Association of School Nurses i

Montana Big Sky Chapter,

March of Dimes Bzrth Defect Foundatlon :

M:ntana Chapter Nurses Association of American .

' College of Cbstetrics and Gynecology

Montana Children’s Trust Fund

Montana Committee for Prevention of Child Abuse

Montana Council for Maternal and Child Health

Montana Council of Mental Health Centers :

Montana HRDC Directors Association

Montana Nurses Association ‘

Montana Occupational Therapy Assoc1at10n

Montana Perinatal Association

Montana Public Health Association

Montana Residential Child Care Association

Montana State Family Planning Council

Montana University Affiliated Program for
Developmental Disabilities and Research and
Training Center on Rural Rehabilitation Services

Montana Women’s Lobby

Parents Anonymous of Montana-

Shodair Hospital

Sanders County Public Health Department .

Yellowstone City-County Health Department

12/88



DAT

g D100
IO/ ——

HB

056°SSL 6SL°'6YY 16L°S0¢E
Ziv'eey 129°91 1S9°'LvE ov1 ‘o8
991°'69L°1 000°02 FA 1150 24 vos‘vzL
991 °'69L°1 000°02 zZoe‘vez vogvZLlL
L 3o Adelai.Jadoud anuanay anuUanay punyg
jeLsads jerdads {eaausy
{eJopoy a3e3s
1661 (BOSLy
S3IDUNOS3Y
Z20/0010 gH

\}

()
{oJ3u0) eseesiqd ¢ sz
£9L°8PL oLzevy £6v°S0¢E ve
Aasojeusoqeq di3souBeig 2 [5¢4
18621 69S°vlL glv'e zZ
}tpny °Q X4
re9 L2y 019°91 0L6°ZEE voL‘8L Zz
suotjededg ‘e 6l
S801AJ0S {es3UB) | 8L
AJO0LS3AIT 40 LIN3IWLYVHIQ Lt
‘uotietJsdoudde |Bruueilg B S} £ W3] 91
18L'016'1 000°02Z z08°se 6LE'P98° 1L Si
teyor vi
ittt ittt e — e ———— ————————— -— et
000°004 000°00t A
sjue} | NSUO) > (Y
9¢€8'EL oeg‘El [+] §
Itpny "¢
Sre‘96L° L 000°02Z z08°sz EPS°*0SL° 1
suotyeaado 1|
NOISSIWWOD 3JIA¥3S JInend
12301 Ai€joiJdodg anuenay ELNELCE] pung
tetdedsg (e oeds [Q:-=N1-1VT-1,]
LeJs8pay 8je3s
0661 (edStd

AVENLYN D

eJnje(sib68 381G

i Sy

- b

- N o % 1 © h-‘E? »
[/
-



00l 8H Z-J

FJUNLINIIYOV 40 LNIWLYVYC3Q
‘GOb-2-L1 ybBnodaul (0b-L-21 J8pun sasodund juswpuswe 313IBPNQ J404 ADuabuswe ue S| $3JJINOS8L JO AHde| Iy}

‘0l-E~18 AQ p2Jinbaus se puodadas pueuq Jedh_p| 9y3 wJiojuad 03 S8DUNOSOJ JUSIDL44NS BABY 30U S30P Judwiaedap ayl 41
*GO0p-L-L1 uBnouyy

10P-L4-L1 “489pun sasodund juawpuawe 386pnQ 404 AJUaBJawWa uUe St YBIJIQINO BY} ‘Hesauqino SiSO([(82NJug ®© SL  dJIBYI I

*aseq 3196pNQ (BLUUBLG €661 9Yl WOUJ PABPN|IX3 9Q 03 JJ4B SWIIL BSS8YI 40 Ulog °"|66L (eISL4 UL JIIUNOD U3 {NOD e Jo 3Iseydsund

ay3y J0j Q00‘iZ$ Pue (0661 (EISL4 Ut B8bnjLJujuldd 3 Lud0jPWAYOJDLlW B JO aseydssnd ayl 4034 D00'G1$ SULBIUOD Z wail

G9E‘Q9ILL'Y 20V ‘€92 L9v°8Z9't Zev‘'vZe LBO'S09'Y 96€° €92 085'L0S‘E It vEB
{e3jol

ZLG EEY gBL‘91Z L8L°912 ZLS'EEY 98L°'912 98L°912

uoL3d9dsul jean ‘g
0€6°9S 000°